Introduced by: Dimmick

Date:

Feb. 15, 1983

Vote: Action: Unanimous

Adopted as Amended

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 83-44

REQUESTING AN APPROPRIATION FROM THE LEGISLATURE TO FUND THE RELOCATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S HOMER MAINTENANCE FACILITY TO ENHANCE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE HOMER HIGH SCHOOL.

WHEREAS, on October 5, 1982 the voters approved a bond issue to construct a new Homer High School; and

WHEREAS, the site for the new Homer High School is immediately behind the existing Department of Transportation's Maintenance Facility; and

WHEREAS, the storage yard and the land on which the maintenance facility is located is required for proper parking and access to the new Homer High School; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is negotiating with the Department of Transportation for the relocation of the maintenance facility; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 are necessary to relocate the maintenance facility;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Legislature and the Governor are hereby requested to make an appropriation of \$1,000,000 to the Department of Transportation for the purposes of relocating the Homer Maintenance facility to enhance the parking and access of the new Homer High School.

Section 2. That copies of this resolution be distributed to Governor William J. Sheffield; to Don Bennett and John Sackett, Cochairmen of the Senate Finance Committee; to Allen Adams, Chairman of the House Finance Committee; to Senators Donald E. Gilman and Paul Fischer; to House of Representatives Hugh Malone, Milo Fritz, Bette Cato, and Vern Hurlbert; and to the Kenai Peninsula Borough School Board.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1983.

blonald L. McCloud, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Frances Befree